Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on

Djou for Hawaii
(January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2010)

Why the Audit About the Campaign (pf2

Was Done Djou for Hawaii is the princip _-»_fr‘” ‘ampaign committee for

Federal law permits the Charles Kong Djou, Republitdngcandidate for the U. S. House of
Commission 1o conduct Represematives from th'e%—)te Oﬂ: \ aii, ISt Distl"ict,

audits and ficld headquartered in HongluluN\HawaiieEor more information, see
investigations of any the chart on the Cagfipaigr* Organizationgh, 2.

political committee that is :

required to file reports Financial Acgiyity i y
under the Federal « Receipts

Election Campaign Act i ibuti MIndividuals $ 1,917,158
(the Act). The o e Ot

Commission generally ofHical iy
conducts such audits Fansferidiom, O ithorized
when a comnmittee : Ch 2

appears not to have metgg $ 2,672,259
the threshold v 4 _
requirements for &4 Ents

substantial complianc. I;;r??ﬁpenditures $ 2,597,123
with the Act‘,‘;g- e 3 bition Refunds 5,985

determ g2 &, Tursements $ 2,603,108

commitiee compl
the l%%{pns,
prohibitiofigand
disclesure réqbire
of the Act.

717,032

38,069

£ Fi{dings and Recommendations (p.3)
£/ e Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1)

Sih, e Failure to File 48-Hour Notices (Finding 2)
Future Action#®’  ° Reporting of Debts and Obligations (Finding 3)

. . V'&
The Commission mdy

initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this
report.

I 2 U.S.C. §438(b).




Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on
Djou for Hawaii

(January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2010)

PREEN




Table of Contents

Page

Part I. Background

Authority for Audit 1

Scope of Audit 1
Part II. Overview of Campaign

Campaign Organization 2

Overview of Financial Activity 2
Part III. Summaries

Findings and Recommendations 3
Part IV. Findings and Recommendations »

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Acti '\ # ) 4

Finding 2. Failure to File 48-Hour Notices
Finding 3. Reporting of Debts and Obligations




Part I
Background

Authority for Audit

This report is based on an audit of Djou for Hawaii (DFH), undertaken by the Audit
Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in accordance with the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit Division
conducted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b), which permits the Commission to
conduct audits and field investigations of any political committeeghat is required to file a
report under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to conducting any audit undépthis Subsection, the

requirements for substantial compliance with C. §44 ;‘31 b).
Scope of Audit

Following Commission-approved procedures he_yudit s%;t_‘he{aluated vari lSk
factors and as a result, this audit examined:
. the recelpt of cxcessnve contributions and loans;

. the completeness of rectirds; and
. other campaign op ratio

N AWNME WN -
-
=2
o
Q.
73
S
e
[ 2]
€
(4]

‘_ Q
h
o
w
g
[¢]
3
(]
=
-
g
[~ o
M



Part II
Overview of Campaign

Campaign Organization

Important Dates

e Date of Registration November 23, 2 Mf
e Audit Coveragé 2

Headquarters

Bank Information

e Bank Dapositories

e Bank Accounts

Treasurer

e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted

e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit Chrls \ \lashiba
Management Information ;

Seminar

e Attended Commission Campaign Fina ~ "No e
-LE‘?‘ ' Ser Qfgé

e Who Handled Accounting and
Recordkeeping Tasks .

'y

ial Activity
ounts)

$ 123,939

7 1,917,158

roth, Other BSlitical Committees 717,032

o Transfers from m \uIRbrized Committees 38,069

Total Receipts . $2,672,259
Disbursements 7

o Operating Expenditures 2,597,123

o Contribution Refunds 5,985

Total Disbursements $2,603,108

Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2010 $ 193,090



Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of reported figures with bank records revealed that
DFH overstated its December 31, 2010 cash-on-hand balance W&OZ In response to
the Interim Audit Report recommendation, DFH fded amende eports that materially
corrected the above misstatement. 4

(For more detail, see p. 4.) ‘#

Finding 2 Failure to File 48- Ho*tlces

contributions not being filed.
(For more detail, see p. 5.)

Finding 3. Reppftitig
During audit fieldwotk, the Augitistaff identi ] Ed debts totaling $168,990 that were not

disclosed on Schediil&gy(Debtsiahd Obligatio In response to the Interim Audit
Report recommendation®gEH matcrially corrected the omission by filing amended

Schedules D




Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary
During audit fieldwork, a comparison of reported figures with bank records revealed that
DFH overstated its December 31, 2010 cash-on-hand balance by $53,302. In response to
the Interim Audit Report recommendation, DFH filed amende@n;g that materially

corrected the above misstatement. '

Legal Standard _ ‘3&

Contents of Reports. Each report must disclose: &8,

e the amount of cash-on-hand at the beginning afid end of the repo:i:i; 28 eriod;

o the totat amount of receipts for the reportin@Period antj,for the electiongycle; and
e the total amount of dishursements for the epm;liu perigthand for the elgction cycle.

2 U.S.C. §434(b)(1), (2), and (4). .
- -«

’f’

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts oL
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff rect e__ ily’ Dy Eﬁ‘ﬁoﬁed activity with its bank
records for the period ¢ r; b _" determingd that DFH overstated the

ending cash-on-han 3 ’:;r‘fw 2 1 2010 by $53,302. Th|s was due

period.

Y e plamed the misstatement and subsequently
el edules detailing the discrepancy identified during

amendment. *

The Interim Audit'Rgpgifrecommended that DFH amend the cash balance on its mest
recently filed report with an explanation that the change resulted from a prior-period
audit adjustment. Firther, the Audit Report recommended that DFH reconcile the cash
balance of its most recent report to identify any subsequent discrepancies that may affect
the adjustment recommended by the Audit staff.

C. Committee Response to Interim Aradit Report
In response to the Interim Audit report, DFH filed amended reports that materially
corrected the above misstatement.




| Finding 2. Failure to File 48-Hour Notices

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff noted that DFH failed to file 48-hour notices for
28 contributians, tatuling $50,7C0, that were received prior to tha speeiel election and
suhsequent primary and general elections. In response to the Interim Audit Report
recommendation, DFH explained that the enormous volume of receipts during the
notification period and a shortage of manpower resulted in notices for the identified
contributions not being filed.

Legal Standard
Last Minute Contnbutlons (48'H°'“' Notice). Campal emmittees must file special

. contnb...t:ons from the candidate;
» loans from the candidate and other nontt 1
e endorsements or guarantees of loans from

Facts and Analysis - ‘h

A. Facts )

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff ld +d"E99,co ntnbu&'ﬁns, totaling $338,471,
that were greater than $1, 000 and were rec w dic url Elhs8-hour notice period for the

e _ and general elections. A review
of these contribution: ihdicatey iddhot file 48-hour natiaes for 28 contributions

totaling $50,700. «

At the exitt : ed DFH representatives with schedules
detatljnP’the failure to%ilnoticeSgiar 48 contributions totaling $87,700. In response to
the Xitehr de B that it had not received 20 of the contributions,
totaling $3 i period. Those contribution amounts have been

removed i{"i"E*‘ above totd ($50,700 = $87,700 - $37,000).

The Interim Audit4¥ enpr o recommended that DFH provide documentation deraonstrating
that it had filed 48-hay "notices for the contributions in question or documentation
establishing that the Contributions were vot subject to 48-hour notification.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report

DFH cited the enormous volume of conttibutions received in the notice period and the
shortage of manpower as contributing factors in its failure to file 48-lrour notices for the
remaining $50,700 in contributlons identified in the audit. A committee representative
further explained: “However, on certain occasions, I was not able to report some of the
contributions for the 48 haur report thet were received on the respective 48 hour report
date becavse they were ia fact entered into the sofiware a day or twa later by anather



volunteer staff member. This procedure has been corrected and should not happen again
in this next election cycle.”

| Finding 3. Reporting of Debts and Obligations

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified debts totaling $168,990 that were not
disclosed on Schedule D (Debts and Obligations). In response to the Interim Audit
Report recommendation, DFH materially corrected the omission lm,filmg amended
Schedules D. o

Legal Standard
close the amount
tinoyjshed. 2

. #

arate schedules for debts
} together with a statement

' be reported once it has been outstanding 60 days from
%ofithe transaction); the committee reports it on the next

A, Facts

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff noted that the DFH disclosure reports filed during
the audit period did not disclose any debt owed. Although DFH paid the majority of its
vendor invoices in a timely manner, the review of DFH disbursements identified 40
debts, totaling $168,9902 that should have been reported on Schedule D.

2 Each debt in this smnunt waz coumted anea even if it required disclosuze over multiple reporting periods.
In order for DFH to correctly file amended reports, the schedule provided included the amount of each
debt required to be reported for each reporting period.




B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff informed DFH representatives of this matter at the exit conference and
subsequently provided schedules detailing the undisclosed debts for each reporting period
of tite andit cycle. DFH representatives indicaied that DFH would file amended reparts.

The Interim Audit Report recommended that DFH amend its reports to disclose all
unreported debts and abligations.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report

DFH filed amended Schedules D that materially corrected the unrgported debts and
obligations. Further, DFH’s response stated that it continued todselieng that a majority of
the unrecorded debts involved instanees in which invuices ha@#ot been received until

due.




